MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 185

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 60, § 314, sub-§ V, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection V of section 314 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 18 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - 'A. License to a resident agent of any insurance company, surety company or fraternal beneficiary association benefit society, \$2.'
- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 60, § 314, sub-§ VIII, amended. Subsection VIII of section 314 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 18 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - 'VIII. Filing annual statement. The fee for filing the annual statement submitted by each insurance company or fraternal benefit society is \$50.
 - A. A domestic mutual fire insurance company writing only on the assessment basis need not pay this fee.'
- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 60, § 314, sub-§ IX, amended. Subsection IX of section 314 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 18 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - **IX.** Receiving service of process. The fee for receiving service of process in a suit against any foreign insurance company, surety company or fraternal beneficiary association benefit society or against a person making a reciprocal contract of indemnity is \$2.
 - A. This shall be paid by the plaintiff at the time of the service.
 - B. The plaintiff may recover this fee as part of the taxable costs of the suit if he prevails.'
- Sec. 9. Section 1 retroactive. Section 1 of this act shall be retroactive to August 28, 1957.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 7, 1961

Chapter 185

AN ACT Relating to Use of Motor Boats on Jerry Pond, Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 37, § 67-A, additional. Chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 67-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 67-A. Restricting the use of motor boats. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to use motors on watercraft, in and upon the

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

CHAP. 187

waters of Jerry Pond, so called, situated within the boundaries, or having a shore line abutting, the incorporated municipality of Millinocket and the unincorporated townships being T. 1, R. 7 and T. A., R. 7, all in the County of Penobscot.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 186

AN ACT Clarifying the Renewal of Motor Vehicle Operators' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 121 of the public laws of 1957 and as amended by section 2 of chapter 10 of the public laws of 1959, are further amended to read as follows:

'All renewal licenses to operate motor vehicles issued after December 31, 1958 shall expire annually at midnight on the anniversary of license holder's date of birth. The fee for such license shall be computed at the rate of 1/4 of such annual license fee per quarter or any fractional part thereof.

All new and renewal licenses to operate motor vehicles issued after December 37, 4958 shall expire at midnight on the license holder's birthday next following the date of issuance of said license. The fee for such license shall be \$2.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 187

AN ACT Relating to Settlement of Inheritance Taxes When Computation is Impossible.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 155, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 155 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Settlement when computation impossible. In case it is impossible either to determine the persons entitled to an interest or to compute the present value of any interest, the State Tax Assessor may and to promote the early settlement of taxes shall endeavor to, with the approval of the Attorney General, effect such settlement of the tax as he shall deem reasonable in for the best interest interests of the State, and payment of the sum so agreed upon shall be full satisfaction of such tax. Executors, administrators and trustees are authorized and empowered to compromise the amount of tax with the State Tax Assessor.'